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Jashinton, D. C., Jlnua - , 28, 1905.

Hon, Green McCurtain,
f

Kinta, India' Territory,

Dear Governor:

Henry Ansley has r.ljust delivered to us your letter of January

relative to the Peal claim.

shall give the matter immediate and necessary ct attention to

the erd 	 the interasts of the 7ation ma: , be protected.

7re have no acurate and definite information relative to the

claim never having had the same referred to us her etofore, and

write you for all the information you have or can send us about it.

We are under the impression th,a':, the matter was looked into by

Council a year or two ago, and that 	 developed that the sum of

1,2500. was paid , either to peel or to James Dyer for him, and that

the Nation is now in possession of the warrant showing such payment.

The whole matter of the investigation and finding by Council was

set forth, eithe- in one of your messnges or in a report of the

Committee, and what we must have, in order to fully understand and

present the matter, is these findings by Council.

If you have them please send at once. If not and you know just

where the same can be ohtained, will you kindly send out and produre

the same and send to us, and we will take care of whatever expanses

may he incurred, in our regular expanse accounts.

All the members of the 2:irm are here now andw will remain for

some time yet.

With very best wishes, and hoping el

Your friends,



W-shinton, D. C. 	 anuary 23 1 1905.

Non. Green :::cCurtain,

Ninth, Indian Territory,/

Dear Governor:

. 7e bag to report to you the progress of the Sypher case.

The case was set for final hearing and arr Inent before the Court

of Claims on last Tuesday, but the hearing was continued to Wednesday.

On Wednesday the case was oralPT argued, the argument

continuing throughout the entire day.

Sypher and John 7. Thurston, x United Stat es Senator from

•Nebraska appeared against us.
Our 11r.

auftxlinvgliTEI 	 nsfield made the principal argument for the Nation,

and we feel that the case is now before the court in the best possible

shape. We have, not been informed just when the (ourt will act, but

we should say that there will be no delay, as it seems to be under-

stood that the court 7i11 make its findings and report to Congress

at this session.

As to other matters while various bills and amendments have been

offered it is impossible to yet determine just what will be seriously

insisted upon in the way of legislation. Vre feel confident in stc,,Ing

that we will be able to keep do. legislation of damage to

the Choctaws and Chickasaws. 	 A supreme effort was made- to get an

appeal from the Citizenship Court , but „1-ect has failed , and will hard

y be revived again.

7e ui 7 11 	 r''OA fshould be leased

to receive any specific Suggestions
Your friends,



GEORGE A.:MANSFIELD. 	 LAW OFFICES OF
	

GENERAL COUNSEL FOR

,ITNIGMTAmw. 	 THE CHOCTAW NATION
ME INEN CORNISH. 	 MANSFIELH,MCMURRNY & CORNISH. THE CHICKASAW NATION

South McAlester, Indian Territory, February i , 1905

Honorable Green McCurtain,
Principal Chief C' - octaw Nation,

Kint- Indian Territory,

Dear Governor:

AF') sugq,ested by our Mr. Crnish on yesterday, we

have made copies which we herewith en close of the paprs

in the matter of the claim of the heirs of P eter P. Pitchlynn,

the originals of which, according to your uirections we have

retained. 

Dictated.
Enclosure. 



rect 	 t,Irt place

mci

in .

O5.

Ve c, ors VAz
	

d Mc 	 ray - Corni sh,

Waon 	 t on n.c

't 1 era en

courting

time

it 0

in 	 rom -enry Anole, azkin that

QS . 	 u ti on inroduced 	 Steph

nveot at i on 	 ho re . 	 ci Ic I am not

veetiation of 1.1, chf
	

toyer

want to i -,;() on record me Q
	

II

,however n this contr,ot on

ttee not to open up 	 .creat4

	

f or ti .epurpose of th is	 r

ct 	 and 	 ck

LTect. I have in

ulain

.k

t o pay half

	Ornr"1: 	 • c t 	 te r esuluticn

Imdc

tne exre u

befo re

be ve.L fo

and

t Aat y uH ill are 	 °.t?1 me • 	 • •

oeif on record qs cpy, 	 tn- measort,



I

Kint9, Indian TErritcry, 7ebrImry 21 1 1905.

-11, eF,Firs. Manblif t PcYurray .3c. Ccrnisb,

':ftroroli' .],

D ' r'>i,';;: 	1
,4.13_1

D ' r'

;t:;1,

I't :.,_11.l..ifi - 0 , i.,,, 	1 said in Iv -1a5: '.(7,f.ter 1: , qin.it t: -..1

I'll-- r - T)ointment If OLaytcn, ,,.	 now ooslurr to 	 4 t 119,t, it 'it'l - li

1 - -Pal to c/110 ,) 	 t.1 ,' 'ac,-,rd.) (.4' hi;; CcAirt 10 -14rriin JAM Cn1e anct
I

"rilLiani 1- e14-,on\ 	F,-Oron•1.11-, F;cnnPr.., w114.s.nt .r.m rac'..v, 1.11

(1,)1d blnrdea

rKA„ . Ie,A to !• 	 dev ,:cy of 14-
	

in wl-Licri criqls have

1)P.11 	 :Lnu thz: criminlds turned looiie thropfrh the llx

.Iini6tr;.,tion of f.; -le

Rilsey e;Loc 	.eli a5 the Pi - 's Timo.r St-aw

tA. to :Je gilen in his Con, - t ara a')othe ,. inance

cf 	 iu6tice lone in ?A.S, COI)rt. 	 I 1e tirr tellt ic you

c ,:ndlict an invetircation along the 5n 	 ynn

id 'oe ;Ibis ;o prc,, 3ent a fcr,::iriable arrc of f r ets n ol)pport

cf OL rc;c;: -!tkAotion that elkitorl 	 not be rerroiotPd. I

unC,.cretand that Le 1uz now in Wv,k3inrtcn, 	 tha' 	 r 	 1,1surdid

frif7nOs hero that ro'Olin7, 	 ir h.v why, 	 I 1'p, ,i1 that

you 19nve already done munh to brin 	 d13,ept;)1)1e conduct

to the :tt ,Jitic:n 	 te 'PrF.:1(ent, and that you will he alba to

+...1g?se snecific caeris witn I:orr

4
tiAt 	 we,-e escl, 	or



I I 'or	 you. 10.11 k'' 	 t 	 C,N thiriN ' aPS• 

ivattnr 	 1-,..fvent 	 c..,f that ki-irt,

r t rulj e

440‘

4

circumvent rJflV effo ,-t	 ay mahe to Flloce;fle.

5 ,7!fl, by) tte 	 ""r . -9,vm1y 1J5 t-0_ ,Ten it out it

',11 	P very l satisftotry tRlk with Con Kr smen Curti$ anrt

nator Stev,4“ t)/1, fl:e Tr j1J Tax woqiii 'be re-1631,16 qt t7lis



GEORGE A.MANsFIELD
JEWNIumtAy
-ME WEN CORNISH.
WILLIAM H. MOORE

E. ALLAN BON D.

LAW OFFICES OF

MAN S FIELD, MG MURRAY - & CORNISH.

GENERAL COUNSEL FOR

THE CHOCTAW NATION
THE CHICKA.S. A.W NATION

.S011 4' 7cA1ester Indian Territory, April 14, 1905.

7onrall1e 	 7cC12rtain,

:rincipal Chief' Choctaw 	 tion,

Kinta, Indian Territory.

T;r4ar (7,1r:

're havP prepared and have ready for delivery sone

two liundrri and rirtir -oatPnts for allottPes who reside in and

surround in Kinta. We have also 9rel'ared nd r-iled

notices to each of these allot ,,ees askin7 t're ,-, to he at Kinta

on Tliursdry, April 20, 1905, for the purpose of receiving

their patents.

We write this letter in 0 ,-der t at you na he fully

advised of the progress 'ad P in connection with the delivery

of tl- e patents.

Respectfully,
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Op'.. THE INTERIOR,

it; JIVE CIVILIZED TRIBES.
,    

REFER IN REPLY TO THE FOLLOWING: 

,E4L.....L.ari Territory, May 25, 1905,lbw

. 	 .14.1
fion ,rer -i 	 ri 77. ,7,Ctrr 4 .ain,

-4 4 	• 	.

Principal Chief of the ation,

Kinta, Indian Territory.

Dear Sir:

I encicse .yciu herewith for your information, copies of a

notic n e which he Commission is this day distributing throughout
\..,/ • 	 '

the Choc t ‘seii4 ar.4.: Chickasaw Nations.
: Respectfully,

Chairti.n„



"

Principal Chief Choctaw r:a...1, :ion
, 	.Aer 	 r*CrItt,61:

Sir:

DEPARTMENT OF, THE INTERIOR,
WASHINGTON_

is
4651-1905. 	 May_27, 1905.

I am in receipt of your letters dated April 11 and May 10 /

1905, relative to the it3suance and delivery of Choctaw and

Chickasaw allotment patents to the allottees.

The delay in replying to your said letters was occasioned

desire to procure the advice of the Ifon. Attorney Genez .al

upon the proper construction of the law in the premises, and the

copy of your reply to ths,letter of the Cormission to the Five

Civilized Tribes dated

10 -"e, Allaylo .toi.„44411- 	-
warded. .o iJ

preparation of his opin n;

The Connission to the Five,t.givilized Tribes was directed
•

to advise you and the GovernoT of the Chicka%aw Nation, and your

attorneys ), of the opinion of the Attorney General, dated the 22nd

instant, that the approval of the Secretary of the Interior is

•



essential to constitute C'.1r3taw and Chic.kasaw allotment patents

a transfer of such.a title as was intended bst - la-0 to be vested

in the allottees. 	 The Commiisd,or was ep.se) directed to confer

with you and Governor ■Tohnsl,on wikh a vi,.aw to expediting n'latters

as much as practicable p1 t' - e execution anX delivery of



DIRECT.

I.T.D.
5709-1905.
5711-1905.

DEPARTME7T OP THIC INTERIOR,

WASHINGTON.

June 22, 1905.

I.R.S.  

Commission to the 17ive Civilized Tribes,
L!

Muskogee, Indian Territory.

Gentlemen:- 

...!ekir.z." • 

After a conference with Ili- . D. C. McCurtain, who is

accredited as the personal Representative of the Principal Chief of

the Choctaw Nation, and in accordance with the request of said Prin-

cipal Chief, who states that the Tribal Executives are agreed that

the Choctaw and Chickasaw allotnent patents shall be approved by the

Secretary after being signed by them, and at their request you are

directed to tranamit the Choctaw and Chickasaw patents, when prepared

by you, by special messenger to the Principal Chief of the Choctaw

Nation, and after obtaining his signature to the patents, the same

messenger will take the patents to Governor Johnson for his signa-

ture, and then retin-r The same to your Commission to be forwarded to

the Departnent for approval in the usual manner.

When approved, the Department will return the patents

in like manner, when you will record the same and tranamit the

Choctaw allotment patents by the messenger to the Principal (Thief

of the Choctaw Nation for delivery to the allottees, and you will



2.

also transmit by messenger the Chickasaw patents to the Governor

of the Chickasaw Nation for delivery to the allottees.

The Department has expressed its gratification 	 at the

acquiescspcc or the Trbal Exec - :47 and lv

change of views on7lIne4,vani* .s . ben brought about in no small

degree by the advice of Mr. D. C. 7cCurtain, above referred to.

It is the desire of the Department tilat the execution

and the delivery of patents be expedited as much as practicable

by the Commission.

Respectfully,

E. A. Hitchcock.

Secretary,

Inadvertently omitted from Commis-

sion's letter of June 27, 1905.

•
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COPY

S.McAlester,I.T.,July 7,1905.

Honorable Green McCurtain,
Principal Chief,Choctaw Nation.

rinta,Indian Territory.
Dear Governor:

We duly received your letter dated June 27,1905,relative
to patents in our hands.

You enclose a letter from the Indian Agent inquiring if
patents had been delivered by us to certain persons therein named.
We have examined the record of patents delivered which we have and
beg to advise that patents have been delivered to the persons named
in the agents letter opposite whose names check marks appear.

We note your request that the other patents be transmitted
to you in order that they may be sent to the Commission. Prior to
the receipt of your letter we had been communicated with by the Com-
mission and arrangements made to have a man sent to S.McAlester to
receive the patents and receipt for them. The man came several days
ago in pursuance to this understanding and all patentsin our posses-
sion have been delivered to him and a receipt of the commission taken.

As you know when the patents were originally transmitted
to us they were charged to us upon the records of the Commission
and it as necessary for us to return them to the Commission in order
that their records charging us with the patents might be canceled by
the execution of their receipts to us showing the return of the
patents to them.

We herewith return the Indian Agent's letter.
Very respectfully,

i mai 	(Signed)Mansfield,McMurray &
Cornish.

(The original of this le'ter sent to Hon.Dana H-.Kelsey
July 12,1905)
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Respectfully,

Commissioner.                    

REFER IN REPLY TO THE FOLLOWING,          

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

COMMISSIONER TO THE FIVE CIVILIZED TRIBES.                        

Muskogee Indian Territory, September 29, 190F.,.        

-Green- :Mc:Curtain,

Princp - 1 Chief, Choctaw Nation

Tinta r Indian Territory.

Dear Sir:

Receipt is hereby acknewleded of your letter of S

ber 26, 1905, inclosing Choctaw-Chickasaw Homestead. Patents No.

5621 and 5622 . tc) So -phina. Garland and Peggy Garland, respectively.

You are advised that the above patents will be forwarded

the Secretary the Intezior for his approval.



de/

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR_

COMMISSIONER TO THE FIVE CIVILIZED TRIBES.

Yuslmgee, Indian Territory, December 8, 1905.

Honorable Green McCurtain,

'Principal Chief of the Choctaw Nation,

,ta_ Indian Territory,

-near Sir:

.Receipt is hereby acnowledged of your letter of December

1905, transmitting for the approval of the Secretary of the In-

terior, homestead and allotment patents to Choctaw citizens, as fol-

lows:

Homestead:
2333 Nicholas Nail
2384 Amy Nail
2385 Lucy rail

Allotment:
1689 Nicholas Nail
1690 Lucy Nail
1714 Amy Nail

Respectfully,

Acting Commissioner.



GEORGE A.MANSFIE LD. 	 LAW OFFICES OF
	

GENERAL COUNSEL FOR

JEWNIumuY 	 THE CHOCTAW NATION

ME EVEN CORNISH. 	 MANSFIELD,MCMURRAY & CORNISH. 	 THE CHICKASAW NATION

South McAlester, Indian Territory, December 30, 1905,

Hon. Green McCurtain,

Principal Chief, Choctaw Nation,

E: inta, Indian Territory.

Dear Governor:

We are in receipt of your letter dated December

26, 1905, relative to the application of Bob Carney and replying

thereto we have to advise that the clipping you enclose does not

correctly set forth the status of the case. There are a great

many freedmen who are endeavoring to have their names transferred

to the Indian roll but in September of this year o ur Mr, Cornish

went to Washington and argued the questions of law before the

Assistant Attorney-General and the result was that he held that

his former decision was erroneous and that freedmen could not be

transferred to the Indian roll.

This decision will be applied to all pending applica-

tions and we have no doubt that we will ho able to defeat all

of them.

As to the other cases we are taking steps to argue

the questions of law before the Attorney-General of the United

States and feel sure that we will succeed in reversing the opinion

of Mr. rampbell.

With best wishes, w .,e are,

rienxis,



 

REFER IN REPLY TO THE FOLLOWING: 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

COMM ISSIONER TO THE FIVE CIVILIZED TRIBES.          

Muskogee, Oklahoma, January 25 1908.

Hon. Green ItCurtain,

Principal Chief, Choctaw Nation,

Kinta, Ok.

Sir:

For your information I enclose herewith copy of a com-

munication from the Secretary of the Interior dated the 22nd

instant, relative to the employment of the firm of Mansfield,

McMurray and Cornish in certain cases, together with copy of my

reply thereto.

If you have any suggestions to submit to the Depart-

ment in connection therewith and will  so advise me, I will for-

ward the same to the Honorable Secretary for consideration.

Very respectfully,

JGT-C
	

Commissioner.
Encl.



FORM 2. 	

TELEGRAM
THE POSTAL TELEGRAPH-GABLE COMPANY

OF TEXAS.

This Company transmits and delivers Messages subject to the terms and conditions printed on the back of this blank.
S. M. ENGLISH, GENERAL MANAGER.    

CHECK. 	110V-PVYENT PAID. COUNTER N U DER. TIME FILED.

M.

NIM-11%,           

Send the following meiutage, without repeating, subject to the terms and conditiozni  tiltiOrti$11k %he Wsk.hrtfainwehycbsrtirtn!giagreed to.

Secretary Interior,

Tashington, D. C.

Peferring your le ter twent ,second have

cony to verurray who states firm's previous proposition holds good.

Other members in California. Ye 'urray can call on you any time

desired pr,f-rably after ebruary second, on receipt of advice from you.

His address 'cAlest r Oklahoma.
WRIGHT ;

Commies loner.

conferred wit}' and delivered

The Postal Companies Beach all Important Points in the United States and British America, and via Commercial Cables, all the World.



THE POSTAL TELEGRAPH-CABLE COMPANY
OF TEXAS.

This Company transmits and delivers the within Message subject to the following
TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

To guard against mistakes or delays, the sender of a message should order it REPEATED; that is, telegraphed back
to the originating office for comparison. For this, one-half the regular rate is charged in addition. It is agreed between
the sender of the message written on the face hereof and The Postal Telegraph-Cable Company of Texas, that said Com-
pany shall not be liable for mistakes or delays in the transmission or delivery, or for non-delivery, of any UNREPEATED mes-
sage, beyond the amount received for sending the same; nor for mistakes or delays in the transmission or delivery, or for
non-delivery, of any REPEATED message beyond fifty times the sum received for sending the same, unless specially insured,
nor in any case for delays arising from unavoidable interruption in the working of its lines, or for errors in cipher or ob-
scure messages. And this Company is hereby made the agent of the sender, without liability, to forward any message
over the lines of any other company when necessary to reach its destination.

Correctness in the transmission of messages to any point on the lines of the Company can be INSURED by contract in
writing, stating agreed amount of risk, _and payment of premium thereon at the following rates, in addition to the usual
charge for repeated messages, viz.: one per cent, for any distance not exceeding 1,000 miles, and two per cent, for any
greater distance.

No responsibility regarding messages attaches to this Company until the same are presented and accep ed at one of its
transmitting offices; and if a message is sent to such office by one of this Company's messengers, he acts for that purpose as
the agent of the sender.

Messages will be delivered free within the established free delivery limits of the terminal office. For delivery at a
greater distance a special charge will be made to cover the cost of such delivery.

This Company will not be liable for damages or statutory penalties in any case where the claim is not presented in
writing within ninety days after the message is filed with the Company for transmission.

No employee of this Company is authorized to vary the foregoing.

S. M. ENGLISH. GENERAL MANAGER.



COPY.

GiVW

Department of the Interior,
Washington.

January 22, 190E-1.

The Commissioner to the

7'iv e 'ivilized Tribes.

The ov—rnor and Principal Chief of t - e choctaw and Chickasaw

Nations, and various other intelligent citizens of those Nations

have been urging tha' 4-. in cases in which tl'e firm of Mansfield,

McMurray and Cornish were previously employed, and for that reason

have specia knowledge erd preparation, this firm be re-employed

for these cases only at definite, flat fees under strict contract.

The case:: in the minds of these pews:1.e are particularly the

Allison and croldsby cases.

There is also a case entitled the 7xecutor of Ayres v.

United States, in the Court of Claims. This was apparently

closed out by a decision of April 20, 1907. The Court has

required an answer to a motion for a new finding of facts, and

the Departnent of Justice surpests that rr. Cornish, who previously

handled this case practically alone, wuld ) -,e most likely to be

able to meet the present condition. Therefore, I lim3h you would

rersonally get in mmunication with "r. McMurray, or any other

member of the firm, and ks it' whether the offer made from that firm

last Spring to take up and carry through these cases without fee,

because of the direct interest felt in them, still hold good



with the modification that there should be fixed bypontract a

definite fee with no contingencies whatever. Such a fee, if

arranged for at all, would be partially in the nature of

honorarium rather than a fee commensurate to employment in the

first instance of those especially qualified to collaborate in such

work, the idea being that the firm has already been paid

liberally in Practically the same cases, and if t hey are

willing to take up the work a small fee would be proper compensa-

tion for assisting the Department of Justice in finishing the

ork already begun.

If any of the firm wishes to do so , I would be glad t a have a

conference on this matter here in Washington. Please inftIrm me

by wire.

Very respectfully ,

Rudolph Garfield,

Secre-fory.



This agreement between certain members of the Choctaw

and Chickasaw -mations and J. F. McMurray, an attorney at law

residing at , TcAlester, Oklahoma, WITNESSETH:

That said members of the C"octaw and C- ickasaw vrations,

executing this contract, and said J. F. McMu 'ray are the parties

in interest thereto; that the purpose for which this agreement

is made is to secure the services of said j. F. McM,rray in the

prosecution before the courts or elsewhere of all of the un-

settled claims of the C_octaw and Chickasaw people against the

United States and for compensation therefor, and to secure his

services in procuring the sale of all of the undivided property

of the Choctaw and Cl-iickasaw people
a

That the special thing to be done by said J. F. McMrray

is to prosecute said claims before the courts of the United

States or before the Congress of the United States as in his

judgment may be necessary; to represent such members of the

Choctaw and C- ickasaw Nations as their representative and at-

torney in the sale of all of their undivided property of what-

soever character. Said J. F. 'McMurray is to receive as his

compensation therefor ten per cent of all funds derived by

us from the amounts collected from the United States Government

in settlement of the various claims due the United States to

the Choctaw and Chickasaw people, and also ten per cent of the

amounts received by said Choctaw and C ickasaw people for all

property, of whatsoever kind, held in common by them, when said

property shall be sold; and said 7. 	 "cMurray is hereby author-

ized to draw the compensation above provided for out of the

Treasury of the United States when any and all claims of the

Choctaws and Chickasaws against the United States have been ad-

justed and the proceeds placed in the Treasury of the United

States to the credit of the Tribes, and When any money hereafter



realized from the sale of the tribal property has been placed

in the Treasury of the united F;tates. Provided, however, that

said J. . McMurray is to pay all expenses connected with his

work in prosecuting these claims or in seeking to bring about

the sale of said property and is to receive no compensation

except as above specified.

That said J. —. 	 M-rray agrees faithfully and diligently

to devote himself to the prosecution and settlement of sai

claims against the United States and to bringing about the sale

of the undivided property of said C_octaw and a_ickasaw people

and the payment per capita of the proceeds therefor to the mem-

bers of the C7octaw and a_ickasaw Nations.

That the time for which this contract is to run is five

years from October 21 1903.
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